
SUPF~EME COURt 
OF BRITI5H COLUM~81A NO. S-209201 VANCOUVER REGISTRY 

VANCOUVER REGISTRY 

OCT 0 7 1020 
CNTEREO IN~THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUNBBIA 

E MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRAIVGEMENT ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, :4S AMENDED 

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF MOUNTAIN EQUIPMENT CO-OPERATIVE AND 
1314625 ONTARIO LIMITED 

PETITIONERS 

SEALING ORDER 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE j MONDAY, THE 2E3T" DAY 

MADAM JUSTICE FITZPATRICK ) OF SEPTEMBER, 2020 

ON THE APPLICATION of Alvarez & Marsai Canada Inc., in its capacity as the court-appointed 

monitor (and, in such capacity, the "Monitor") of Mountain Equipment Cooperative and 1314625 

Ontario Limited, and coming on for hearing at Vancouver, British Columbia, on the 28'h day of 

September, 2020; AND ON HEARING H. Lance Wiliiams, counsel for thE; Monitor, and John R. 

Sandrelli, counsel for Royal Bank of Canada, as administrative agent anti collateral agent under 

the updated Credit Agreement, and those other counsel listed on Schedule "A" hereto; AND 

UPON READING the material filed herein, including the First Report of the Monitor, dated 

September 24, 2020 and Affidavit #1 of Avic Arenas made September 28, 2020; 

THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES THAT 

Access to sealed items permitted by: [~ Counsel of I~ecord 

L] Parties on F;ecord 

L] Further Court Order 

L] Others 
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Items to be Sealed 

Document Date Filed Number of copies Duration of ~>ought Granted 
Name (Date on filed, including sealing 

Court Stamp) any extra copies order 
Yes No for the judge 

Entire File [~ U L] 

Specific 
Documents 

(1) First Report To ~e filed 1 Until further [X] L] U 
of the Monitor, order 
dated 
September 24, 
2~2~ W1~j ~cu~' I~PrK~bn W~t4„

ConfiU ntial 
Appendices C, 
D and E t~ be -~~ ~ . ~,,,, 

(2) Affidavit #1 To be filed 1 
of Avic Arenas 
made 
September 28, 
2020 with term 
sheet dated 
May 12, 2020. 

Clerk's Notes U [~ [~ 

Order L] (~ [~ 

2. Endorsement of this Order by counsel appearing, other than counsel for the Monitor is 

hereby dispensed with. 

BY THE COURT 

REGISTRAR 

ENDORSEMENT ATTACHED 
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THE FOLLOWING PARTIES APPROVE THE FORM OF THIS ORDER AND CONSENT TO 
EACH OF THE ORDERS, IF ANY, THAT ARE INDICATED ABOVE AS BEING BY CONSENT: 

Signature of Lawyer for the Applicant 
Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 
(Mary I.A. Buttery, Q.C. and H. Lance Williams) 
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SCHEDULE "A" 

NO.S-209201 
VANCOUVER REGISTRY 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND 

IN IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE AND ARRANGEMENT 
OF MOUNTAIN EQUIPMENT CO-OPERATIVE AND 1314625 ONTARIO LIMITED 

PETITIONERS 

ATTENDANCE LIST FOR VIRTUAL COORDINAl°OR 
[SEPTEMBER 28, 2020] 

COUNSEL EMAIL ADDRESS ~JAME OF PARTY(IES) 
REPRESENTED 

Howard A. Gorman, QC Howard.gorman@nortonrosefulbright.com Mountain Equipment Co-
Scott M. Boucher Scott.Boucher@nortonrosefulbright.com Operative ("MEC") and 

Janet.Grove@nortonrosefulbright.com 131~G625 Ontario Limited ("131 
Janet Grove and alexander.schmitt@nortonrosefulbright.com Limited" and together with 
Alexander Schmitt MEC:, the "Petitioners") 
(not appearing) 

John Sandrelli john.sandrelli@dentons.com Roy~~l Bank of Canada 
Valerie Cross valerie.cross@dentons.com ("RB~C") as administrative 

agent and collateral agent 
undE;r the Existing Credit 
A reement 

H. Lance Williams Iwilliams@cassels.com The Monitor, Alvarez & Marsal 
Jared Enns jenns@cassels.com Canada Inc. ("A8M") 

Dylan Chochla kjacksor@fasken.com Kingswood Capital 
Kibben Jackson dchochla@fasken.com Management LP; 

Kingswood Capital 
Opp~~rtunities Fund I, LP; and 
Kingswood Capital 
Opportunities Fund I-A, LP 

Philip Cho gcho(a~weirfoulds.com Plateau Village Properties Inc. 
Chris Ramsay chrisramsayvancouver@gmail.com 
Katie Mak kmak@cwilson.com 
Nick Carlson ncarlson@cwilson.com 
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Colin Gusikoski cgusikoski@vslo.ca Kevin Harding, as 
Peter Reardon preardon@nst.bc.ca spokesperson for steering 

committee of certain MEC 
members 

Linda Galessiere Igalessiere@cglegal.ca RioC;an Real Estate 
Jessica Wuthmann jwuthmann@cglegal.ca Investment Trust Company 

Bradley Wiffen bwiffen@goodmans.ca Cre:;tpoint Real Estate 
Investments Ltd., as 
authorized asset manager on 
beh<~If of 0965311 B.C. Ltd. 

Crawford G. Smith csmith@lolg.ca Midtown Plaza Inc. 
Ryann Atkins ratkins@lolg.ca 
Ken McEwan, QC kmcewan@mcewanpartners.com 

Francois Viau francois.viau@gowlingwlg.com Les Galeries de la Capitale 
Holdings Inc., managed by 
Oxford Properties Group 

Pamela Branton Pamela.Branton(a,novascotia.ca Dep;~rtment of Justice Nova 
Scotia 

Elliot Bridgewater ehb(a~bridgewaterlaw.ca BC Coo-op Association and 
Coo~~eratives and Mutuals 
Canada 

Kirryn Hashmi Kirryn.Hashmi@fcr.ca First Capital 

OTHER ATTENDEES 

Judith Lynn Richardson Judi.Richardson@hoard.mec.ca Representatives from MEC 
Matthew Robert Matthew.Handford~board.mec.ca 
Handford Roddy.Macdonald@board.mec.ca 
Roderic Jardine EIIen.Pekeles@board.mec.ca 
Macdonald Alison.Simpson@board.mec.ca 
Ellen Gail Pekeles Kathy.Uher@board.mec.ca 
Alison Kay Simpson Bob.Wallis@board.mec.ca 
Kathy Lynne Uher Kathy.Weston@board.mec.ca 
Robert Brian Wallis Phil.Arrata@mecca 
Kathryn Lee Weston Joanna.Ban@mecca 
Philippe Arrata Catherine.Lau@mecca 
Joanna Ban 
Catherine Lau 

Tania Litsos tania.litsos@rbc.com Representatives from RBC 
Brent Miller brent.miller@rbc.com 

Paul Bishop Paul.Bishop@fticonsulting.com Representatives from FTI 
Tom Powell Tom.Powell@fticonsulting.com Con~;ulting, Financial Advisor 

to RE3C 
Todd Martin tmartin@aivarezandmarsal.com Representative from A&M 
Vicki Chan vchan@alvarezandmarsal.com 
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OTHER ATTENDEES 

Joshua Nevsky 
Hugh Rowan-Legg 

jnevsky(a~alvarezandmarsal.com 
hrowanlegg(a~alvarezandmarsal.com 

Representatives from Alvarez 
& Marsal Canada Securities 
U LC. 

Andrew Bull abull@sternpartners.com Observer 

Miranda Lam 
Heather Meredith 

mlam@mccarthy.ca 
hmeredith@mccarthy.ca 

Observer 

Jean Cloutier jcloutier@rlanctot.com Observer 

Tessi Midiburo TBF.SCO@gov.ab.ca Representative of the 
Government of Alberta 

Margaret Watson margaretw@oceantrailer.com Observer 

Jonathan Lowenstein JLowenstein@navltd.com Observer 

Chris Buchanan cb@hllo.ca Unit~:d Food and Commercial 
Workers Union, Local 1518 


